These contracts involve, to varying degrees, levels of credit and interest rate risk. The notional amount of the derivative
instrument, or the amount from which interest and other payments are derived, is not exchanged, and therefore, should not be
used as a measure of credit risk.

In addition, certain derivative instruments are used by the Bank to manage the risk of loss associated with its mortgage banking
activities. Generally, prior to closing and funds disbursement, an interest-rate lock commitment is extended to the borrower.
During this time, the Bank is subject to the risk that market interest rates may change, which could impact pricing on loan sales.
In an effort to mitigate this risk, the Bank establishes forward delivery sales commitments, thereby setting the sales price.

The Company will also hold futures, options, and forward foreign currency exchange contracts to minimize the price volatility
of certain financial assets and financial liabilities. Changes in the market value of these derivative positions are recognized in
earnings. Additional information regarding derivatives can be found within Note 17: Derivative Financial Instruments in the
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements contained in Part II - Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data.

The following table summarizes the estimated impact that gradual parallel changes in interest rates of up and down 100, 200,
and 300 basis points might have on the Company’s net interest income over a twelve-month period starting at December 31,
2024, and 2023, as compared to actual net interest income and assuming no changes in interest rates:

-300bp -200bp -100bp +100bp +200bp +300bp
December 31, 2024 (1.6)% (0.6)% —% 0.4% 0.6% 0.8%
December 31, 2023 (7.2)% (4.5)% (2.0)% 1.7% 3.3% 5.4%

Asset sensitivity in terms of net interest income decreased at December 31, 2024, as compared to at December 31, 2023,
primarily due to changes in the overall balance sheet composition, which included an increase in fixed-rate investment
securities as a result of securities repositioning in 2024, an increase in fixed-rate residential loans, and an increase in higher cost
deposit products, such as interLINK money market sweep deposits, certificates of deposit, and online savings, partially offset
by a decrease in demand deposit accounts.

The following table summarizes the estimated impact that yield curve twists or immediate non-parallel changes in interest rates
of up and down 50 and 100 basis points might have on the Company’s net interest income for the subsequent twelve-month

[…]

reflect the annualized impact of immediate interest rate changes.

60

Sensitivity to the short end of the yield curve for net interest income changed from being asset sensitive to liability sensitive at
December 31, 2024, as compared to December 31, 2023, primarily due to a change in deposit mix. As discussed above, in 2024,
the Company experienced an increase in higher cost deposit products, such as interLINK money market sweep deposits,
certificates of deposit, and online savings. In addition, the Company’s 2024 securities repositioning resulted in an increase in
fixed-rate investment securities, further contributing to decreased asset sensitivity at the short end of the yield curve. Sensitivity
to the long end of the yield curve generally remained unchanged from December 31, 2023, to December 31, 2024.

The following table summarizes the estimated economic value of financial assets, financial liabilities, and off-balance sheet
financial instruments and the corresponding estimated change in economic value if interest rates were to instantaneously
increase or decrease by 100 basis points at December 31, 2024, and 2023:

Book
Value

Estimated
Economic

Value

Estimated Economic Value Change
(In thousands) -100bp +100bp
At December 31, 2024
Assets $ 79,025,073 $ 73,921,262 $ 2,180,555 $ (2,223,719)
Liabilities  69,891,859  60,952,551  2,089,770  (1,813,843)

Net $ 9,133,214 $ 12,968,711 $ 90,785 $ (409,876)
Net change as % base net economic value  0.7 %  (3.2) %

At December 31, 2023
Assets $ 74,945,249 $ 70,356,779 $ 1,297,870 $ (1,350,496)
Liabilities  66,255,253  61,722,480  1,960,088  (1,786,228)

Net $ 8,689,996 $ 8,634,299 $ (662,218) $ 435,732
Net change as % base net economic value  (7.7) %  5.0 %

Changes in economic value can best be described through duration, which is a measure of the price sensitivity of financial
instruments due to changes in interest rates. For fixed-rate financial instruments, it can be thought of as the weighted-average
expected time to receive future cash flows, whereas for floating-rate financial instruments, it can be thought of as the weighted-
average expected time until the next rate reset. Overall, the longer the duration, the greater the price sensitivity due to changes
in interest rates. Generally, increases in interest rates reduce the economic value of fixed-rate financial assets as future